

FIR No. : 261/2023
State v. Usman
PS : Crime Branch

06.08.2024

Present: Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. CPP for State.
Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused Usman.
IO ASI Sachin in person.

This order of mine shall dispose off the interim bail application of applicant / accused **Usman**.

Arguments on the interim bail application heard and the application and IO report and the case file perused.

Keeping in view the fact that the allegations against the applicant/accused Usman are under Section 29 NDPS Act in case of recovery of 108 kg ganja from co-accused which is a commercial quantity. Thus, the allegations are of grave and serious nature.

As per the report of Jail Superintendent, applicant/accused is getting required medical treatment for Hepatitis-B infection and the condition of the applicant/accused Usman is currently stable and under review from the jail dispensary as well as the referral hospitals and is in the process of getting PAC fitness for his renal surgery to be conducted at Dr. BSA Hospital by jail authorities. Since the applicant/accused is getting required treatment for his Hepatitis-B infection and his surgery would be performed at Dr. BSA Hospital by jail authorities. So, there is no urgency for grant of interim bail to the applicant/accused Usman. Hence, the present application for

-2-

grant of interim bail to the applicant/accused Usman is hereby **dismissed.**

Application is disposed off accordingly.

This order of mine shall not effect the merits of the case.

Copy of the order be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for applicant / accused.

Copy of the order be sent to concerned Jail.

(Ekta Gauba Mann)
Special Judge (NDPS-01)
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi/06.08.2024