

SC 256/2024  
STATE Vs. PARVEZ @ BHOORA  
FIR No.261 /2023  
PS Crime Branch-Central Delhi  
04.11.2024

Present: Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. CPP for State.  
Accused Usman in person.  
Remaining accused namely Gautam, Shoaib, Parvez,  
Subhash Bhati produced from JC.  
IO ASI Sachin in person.  
Ld. Counsel for accused Gautam.

Ld. Counsel for accused Gautam has filed his vakalatnama.

Accused Usman has placed on record the copy of order dated 25.10.2024 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi whereby the interim bail of accused Usman has been further extended for a period of six weeks.

Since the accused Usman is on interim bail vide order dated 03.09.2024 extended by order dated 04.10.2024 and now extended by order dated 25.10.2024 so, his earlier bail bonds are accepted in terms of order dated 25.10.2024. Accused Usman be released at once in terms of order dated 25.10.2024.

Since the date is given on the first call only as the lawyers are abstaining from work today. So, put up for arguments on charge for the NDOH.

Re-notify on **13.12.2024**.

IO is bound down for the NDOH.

(Ekta Gauba Mann)  
Special Judge (NDPS-01)  
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts  
Delhi/04.11.2024