

6 SC 256/2024  
STATE Vs. PARVEZ @ BHOORA  
FIR No.261/2023  
PS Crime Branch-Central Delhi  
31.05.2025

Present: Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. CPP for State.  
Accused Parvez, Gautam, Subhash and Usman  
produced from JC.  
Accused Shoaib not present.  
Sh.Sandeep Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for Usman and  
Shoaib.  
Mohd. Yasir, Counsel for accused Subhash through  
VC.  
IO ASI Sachin in person.

IO has filed death verification report of accused  
Shoaib.

Heard.

Death verification report of accused Shoaib received  
back executed through concerned IO along with the copy of  
death certificate of the accused Shoaib duly verified by the IO.

**So, the proceedings against accused Shoaib stands abated.**

Put up for arguments on charge for the NDOH.

IO is bound down for the NDOH.

Re-notify on **19.08.2025**.

(Ekta Gauba Mann)  
Special Judge (NDPS-01)  
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts  
Delhi/31.05.2025