

SC 256/2024
STATE Vs. PARVEZ @ BHOORA etc.
FIR No.261/2023
PS Crime Branch-Central Delhi
19.08.2025

Present: None for State.
Proceedings against accused Shoaib already stands abated.
Remaining four accused namely Parvez @ Bhoora, Usman, Subhash Bhati and Gautam Singh produced from JC.
Sh.Deepanshu Goswami, Ld. Counsel for accused Usman.
Sh.Gagan Gupta, Counsel for accused Subhash Bhati.
Sh.Nitin, Counsel for accused Parvez @ Bhoora.
ASI Sanjeev Kumar on behalf of IO in person.

Exemption sent by the IO that he is busy in the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Heard. Allowed for today only.

Since none is present for State so, put up for arguments on charge for the NDOH.

IO be called through concerned SHO for the NDOH.

Medical Report received on behalf of accused Usman from Jail Superintendent. Copy given.

Application of accused Usman for seeking the medical report is disposed off accordingly.

Re-notify on 06.10.2025.

On request of accused Subhash Bhati that one co-inmate has beaten him in his ward no.4 of Jail No.1, Tihar Jail, Delhi and he has threat to his life from said inmate and his ward may kindly be changed.

Heard.

Jail Superintendent of Jail No.1, Tihar Jail, Delhi is directed to ensure the safety of accused Subhash Bhati and to change the ward of accused Subhash Bhati as per Jail Rules immediately.

Copy of order be sent to Jail Superintendent of Jail No.1, Tihar Jail, Delhi for information and necessary compliance.

(Ekta Gauba Mann)
Special Judge (NDPS-01)
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi/19.08.2025