

SC No. 256-24
FIR No. 261/23
State Vs. Parvez @ Bhoora
PS Crime Branch

15.12.2025

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Subhash Bhati on bail in person with Ld. counsel Ms. Shivani Sharma.
Accused Parvez on bail with Ld. counsel Sh. Nitin Kumar.
Accused Usman is absent despite repeated calls.
Sh. Vikas Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Usman.
Accused Gautam produced from JC with Ld. counsel Sh. Yash Rawat.
Proceedings qua accused Shuaib have already been abated.
ASI Ram Dass on behalf of SI Sachin Kumar in person.

Ld. counsel for accused Usman has filed an application for personal exemption of said accused.

Submissions heard.

Considering the submissions, in the interest of justice, exemption of accused Usman is allowed for today only.

On further request, bail bonds of accused Usman are further accepted till NDOH.

Accused Usman as well as his surety Mohsin are directed to appear in person on the NDOH.

Issue notice to the IO to appear in person, returnable on the NDOH.

Put up for appearance of all accused persons and arguments/ framing of charge on **31.01.2026**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/15.12.2025