

SC 256-2024, STATE Vs. PARVEZ @ BHOORA
FIR NO. 261/2023, PS Crime Branch

31.01.2026

Present: Sh. P.K. Ranga, Ld. Subst. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Gautam produced from JC with
Ld. counsel Sh. Yash Rawat (through VC).
Accused Subhash Bhati on bail in person with Ld.
proxy counsels Mr. Asif Iqbal and Ms. Kajol Bhati
(through VC).
Accused Usman on bail in person.
Surety Mst. Mohsin for accused Usman in person.
**Proceedings qua accused Shuaib have already been
abated.**
Accused Parvez is absent.
IO ASI Sachin in person.

According to IO, bail bonds of accused Usman have
been verified but since someone has expired in the family of Process
Server, therefore, report could not be filed. According to him, report
will be filed on or before NDOH.

In view of aforesaid facts and circumstances, **bail bonds
of accused Usman are accepted.**

Issue NBWs against accused Parvez and notice to his
surety through SHO concerned, returnable on the NDOH.

Issue notice to IO to appear in person on the NDOH.

Put up for appearance of all accused persons and
arguments/ framing of charge on **16.03.2026.**

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/31.01.2026

At 12:45 PM

At this stage, accused Parvez has appeared. On his oral
request, in the interest of justice, **NBWs against accused are hereby
stand cancelled.** He is warned to be careful in future.

Be put up on date fixed i.e. **16.03.2026.**

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/31.01.2026