

4 SC No. 256/2024
STATE Vs. PARVEZ @ BHOORA
FIR no. 261/2023, PS Crime Branch

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. K. P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Gautam on bail in person with Ld. Counsel Mr. Yash (through VC).
Accused Parvez @ Bhoora on bail in person with Ld. Counsel Mr. Nitin Kumar.
Accused Subhash Bhati on bail in person with Ld. Counsel Ms. Shivani Sharma.
Accused Usman is absent.
Ms. Anchal Arora, Ld. Counsel for accused Usman.
Proceedings qua accused Shuaib have already been abated.
IO ASI Sachin Singh in person.

IO has already filed verification report of accused Usman. His bail bonds have already been accepted. Report is taken on record.

Fresh vakalatnama is filed on behalf of accused Usman.

On an application, in the interest of justice, exemption of accused Usman is allowed for today only. As per application, the said accused is in JC in case FIR no. 16/26 of PS Ratanpuri, Muzaffar Nagar, U.P. jail.

In view of aforesaid facts and circumstances, production warrants be issued against accused Usman with remarks that he is on bail.

Put up for appearance of all accused persons and for arguments/ framing of charge on 20.04.2026.

On request, the date is changed to **27.04.2026**. The date 20.04.2026 stands cancelled.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/16.03.2026