

SC 256-2024, STATE Vs. PARVEZ @ BHOORA
FIR NO. 261/2023, PS Crime Branch
27.04.2026

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for state.
Accused Subhash Bhati on bail in person with Ld. counsel Sh. Raghav Chawla.
Accused Gautam on bail in person with Ld. counsel Sh. Yash Rawat (through VC).
Accused Parvez on bail in person with Ld. proxy counsel Sh. Ankit Sharma.
Accused Usman not produced from JC.
Proceedings qua accused Shoaib have already been abated.

Be awaited.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/27.04.2026

At 2:30 PM

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for state.
Accused Subhash Bhati on bail in person with Ld. counsel Sh. Raghav Chawla.
Accused Gautam on bail in person with Ld. counsel Sh. Yash Rawat (through VC).
Accused Parvez on bail in person with Ld. proxy counsel Sh. Ankit Sharma.
Accused Usman not produced from JC.
Proceedings qua accused Shoaib have already been abated.

Issue notice to the concerned Jail Superintendent to file explanation as to why accused Usman has not been produced from JC and as to why action should not be recommended against him, returnable on the NDOH.

Meanwhile, issue fresh production warrant against accused Usman, returnable on **18.05.2026**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/27.04.2026